Effective

Notes:

(1) The Commodity and Fuel rate includes a gas supply administration charge of 0.2085 cents/m?.
(2) Prospective recovery of gas supply deferral accounts.
(3)

The Voluntary RNG Program Charge is a fixed monthly charge applicable to customers who elect to participate in the Company’s
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ENBRIDGE GAS INC.
UNION NORTH
GAS SUPPLY CHARGES
(A) Availability
Available to customers in Union's North West and North East Delivery Zones.
(B) Applicability:
To all sales customers served under Rate 01A, Rate 10, Rate 20, Rate 100 and Rate 25.
(C) Rates
Utility Sales Union Union
North West North East
Rate 01A (cents / m°)
Storage 2.1863 5.8669
Storage - Price Adjustment - -
Commodity and Fuel (1) 10.9959 12.5862
Commodity and Fuel - Price Adjustment (2) (2.9454) (0.2167)
Transportation 3.3067 1.9287
Transportation - Price Adjustment (2) 0.3778 (0.0819)
Total Gas Supply Charge 13.9213 20.0832
Rate 10 (cents / m°)
Storage 1.7258 4.3835
Storage - Price Adjustment - -
Commodity and Fuel (1) 10.9959 12.5862
Commodity and Fuel - Price Adjustment (2) (2.9454) (0.2167)
Transportation 2.8898 1.7685
Transportation - Price Adjustment (2) 0.3778 (0.0819)
Total Gas Supply Charge 13.0439 18.4396
Voluntary RNG Program (if applicable) (3)
Monthly Charge - Rate 01 and Rate 10 $ 2.00 $ 2.00

Voluntary RNG Program to fund the incremental cost of purchasing renewable natural gas as part of system supply. The charge will be applicable
for a minimum term of one billing month, renewing automatically monthly until terminated by the customer or until the Company terminates the
Voluntary RNG Program, whichever occurs earlier. The fixed monthly charge will apply to applicable customers whether or not they consume natural
gas within the billing period.




Utility Sales

Rate 20 (cents / m3)

Commodity and Fuel (1)

Commodity and Fuel - Price Adjustment (2)
Commodity Transportation - Charge 1
Transportation 1 - Price Adjustment (2)
Commodity Transportation - Charge 2
Monthly Gas Supply Demand

Gas Supply Demand - Price Adjustment

Commissioning and Decommissioning Rate

Rate 100 (cents / m3)

Commodity and Fuel (1)

Commodity and Fuel - Price Adjustment (2)
Commodity Transportation - Charge 1
Commodity Transportation - Charge 2
Monthly Gas Supply Demand

Commissioning and Decommissioning Rate

Rate 25 (cents / m3)
Gas Supply Charge:
Interruptible Service
Minimum
Maximum

Natural Gas Liquefaction Service ($ / GJ) (3)

ENBRIDGE GAS INC.
UNION NORTH
GAS SUPPLY CHARGES

Gas Supply Charge:
Interruptible Service
Minimum
Maximum
Notes:

Union

North West

10.6434
(2.9454)
1.8882
0.3778

33.0444

3.9856

10.6434
(2.9454)

3.0544
54.4496

3.8663

1.4848
675.9484

(1) The Commodity and Fuel rate includes a gas supply administration charge of 0.2085 cents/m®.
(2) Prospective recovery of gas supply deferral accounts.
(3)

Billing in energy ($/GJ) will only apply to the Natural Gas Liquefaction Service.

Effective April 1, 2024
Implemented  April 1, 2024

O.E.B. Order # EB-2024-0093

Supersedes EB-2023-0330 Rate Schedule effective January 1, 2024.
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Union

North East

12.1817
(0.2167)

1.3890
(0.0819)

38.7846

3.5959

12.1817
(0.2167)

4.9513
86.5790

6.1883

1.4848
675.9484

0.392
178.398






