Effective 2024-04-01 Schedule "A" Page 1 of 2

## ENBRIDGE GAS INC. UNION NORTH GAS SUPPLY CHARGES

## (A) Availability

Available to customers in Union's North West and North East Delivery Zones.

## (B) Applicability:

To all sales customers served under Rate 01A, Rate 10, Rate 20, Rate 100 and Rate 25.

## (C) Rates

Utility Sales	Union North West	Union North East
Rate 01A (cents / m³)  Storage Storage - Price Adjustment Commodity and Fuel (1) Commodity and Fuel - Price Adjustment (2) Transportation Transportation - Price Adjustment (2) Total Gas Supply Charge	2.1863 10.9959 (2.9454) 3.3067 0.3778 13.9213	5.8669 - 12.5862 (0.2167) 1.9287 (0.0819) 20.0832
Rate 10 (cents / m³)  Storage Storage - Price Adjustment Commodity and Fuel (1) Commodity and Fuel - Price Adjustment (2) Transportation Transportation - Price Adjustment (2) Total Gas Supply Charge	1.7258 - 10.9959 (2.9454) 2.8898 0.3778 13.0439	4.3835 - 12.5862 (0.2167) 1.7685 (0.0819) 18.4396
Voluntary RNG Program (if applicable) (3)		
Monthly Charge - Rate 01 and Rate 10	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00

#### Notes:

- (1) The Commodity and Fuel rate includes a gas supply administration charge of 0.2085 cents/m³.
- (2) Prospective recovery of gas supply deferral accounts.
- (3) The Voluntary RNG Program Charge is a fixed monthly charge applicable to customers who elect to participate in the Company's Voluntary RNG Program to fund the incremental cost of purchasing renewable natural gas as part of system supply. The charge will be applicable for a minimum term of one billing month, renewing automatically monthly until terminated by the customer or until the Company terminates the Voluntary RNG Program, whichever occurs earlier. The fixed monthly charge will apply to applicable customers whether or not they consume natural gas within the billing period.

Effective 2024-04-01 Schedule "A" Page 2 of 2

# ENBRIDGE GAS INC. UNION NORTH GAS SUPPLY CHARGES

# **Utility Sales**

Rate 20 (cents / m <sup>3</sup> )	Union North West	Union North East
Commodity and Fuel (1) Commodity and Fuel - Price Adjustment (2) Commodity Transportation - Charge 1 Transportation 1 - Price Adjustment (2) Commodity Transportation - Charge 2 Monthly Gas Supply Demand Gas Supply Demand - Price Adjustment	10.6434 (2.9454) 1.8882 0.3778 - 33.0444	12.1817 (0.2167) 1.3890 (0.0819) - 38.7846
Commissioning and Decommissioning Rate	3.9856	3.5959
Rate 100 (cents / m³)		
Commodity and Fuel (1) Commodity and Fuel - Price Adjustment (2) Commodity Transportation - Charge 1 Commodity Transportation - Charge 2 Monthly Gas Supply Demand	10.6434 (2.9454) 3.0544 - 54.4496	12.1817 (0.2167) 4.9513 - 86.5790
Commissioning and Decommissioning Rate	3.8663	6.1883
Rate 25 (cents / m³)		
Gas Supply Charge: Interruptible Service Minimum Maximum	1.4848 675.9484	1.4848 675.9484
Natural Gas Liquefaction Service (\$ / GJ) (3)		
Gas Supply Charge: Interruptible Service Minimum Maximum		0.392 178.398

# Notes:

- (1) The Commodity and Fuel rate includes a gas supply administration charge of 0.2085 cents/m³.
- (2) Prospective recovery of gas supply deferral accounts.
- (3) Billing in energy (\$/GJ) will only apply to the Natural Gas Liquefaction Service.

Effective April 1, 2024 Implemented April 1, 2024

O.E.B. Order # EB-2024-0093

Supersedes EB-2023-0330 Rate Schedule effective January 1, 2024.